Privacy Policy of the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors (English translation)

The W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors attaches great value to the protection of your personal data. In this Privacy Policy we want to give you, in a clear and transparent way, information about how we will handle your personal data.

We do everything to guarantee your privacy, so we will handle your personal data thoughtfully. The W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors conforms to appropriate laws and regulations in all cases, of which the General Data Protection Regulation (mentioned as GDPR). This implies that at least we:

- Process your personal data in accordance with the purpose for which they are provided,
 these purposes and type of personal data are described in the Privacy Policy;
- Processing of your personal data is limited to the minimum data needed for the purpose of processing;
- Ask your explicit permission if this is needed for processing your personal data;
- Have taken appropriate technical and organizational measures to ensure security;
- Will not pass on personal data to other parties, unless this is necessary for executing the purposes for which the data is provided;
- Are aware of your rights concerning your personal data, will point this out to you and respect those.

We are, as the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors, responsible for the processing of your personal data. If you have questions after reading through our privacy policy, or in general, you can contact us. Contact details are provided at the end of the document.

Processing of our members' personal data

Personal data of the members of W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors will be processed by the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors for the following purpose(s):

- To inform the person about news;
- Administrative purposes;
- Communication about changes within the association;
- To perform, or issue an assignment;
- Financial administration;
- Register for the Dutch Lacrosse League, if requested by the member.

Basis for this personal data is:

- Register the member;
- Participation in the national lacrosse league;
- Communication to the members.

For above mentioned purpose(s) can be asked, by the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors, the following personal data:

- First Name;
- Last Name;
- Gender;
- Email address;
- Phone Number;
- WBA-Number (of the Wageningen University & Research);
- Passport Photograph;
- Nationality;
- IBAN-Number.

Your personal data will be saved by the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors for the purpose of above-mentioned processing for the period:

- During the period of membership and the following ten years.

Processing of visual material

Visual material, such as pictures or videos, of the members of W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors will be processed by the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors for the following purpose(s):

- For promotion of the sport lacrosse
- For promotion of the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors
- Information provision in the form of newsletters and/or focused contacts

Basis for this visual material is:

- Pictures or videos of lacrosse matches
- Pictures or videos of activities organized by W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors

Processing of the Personal data of the prospect, stakeholder/lobby contacts and/or interested parties

Personal data of prospects, stakeholder-/lobby contacts and/or interested parties will be processed by the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors for the purpose of the following purposes:

- Information provision in the form of newsletters and/or focused contacts.

The basis of these personal data is:

- verbal agreement, issuing business card, mail contact and/or by connecting on LinkedIn. For the above-mentioned purpose(s) the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors can ask you for the following personal data:
 - First Name;
 - Last Name;
 - Phone Number;
 - Email address.

Your personal data will be saved by the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors for the purpose of above-mentioned processing for the period of 3 years.

- During the period one is seen as a prospect, stakeholder-/lobbycontact and/or interested.

Provision to third parties

We may provide the information you give to us to third parties, if necessary, for execution of abovementioned purposes.

We make use of a third party for:

- Help to comply to the GDPR-program;
- Taking care of the financial and members administration;
- Taking care of newsletters and invitations;
- Participation in the national lacrosse league;
- The use of the sport facilities of Wageningen University & Research;
- Saving documents and data.

We will not pass on the personal data provided by you to other parties, unless this is legally required and permitted. One example for such a case is the police asking for (personal) data for an investigation. In such a case we must cooperate and are therefore obliged to provide this information. We may also share your personal data with third parties if you give us permission in writing or electronically.

Minors

We only process personal data of minors (people under the age of 16) if the parent, caretaker or legal representative gave written permission.

Retention

We have taken appropriate technical and organizational measures to protect your personal data against unlawful processing, for example we have taken following measures:

- All people acting on behalf of the W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors can take note of your data, they are bound to confidentiality;
- We use a username and password policy on all our systems;
- We pseudonymize and ensure the encryption of personal data if there is reason to do so;
- We make back-ups, per quarter, of the personal data in order to be able to recover these in case of physical or technical incidents;
- We regularly test and evaluate our measures.

Rights concerning your data

You have the right to inspect, rectify or delete the personal data we have received from you or visual material we have of you. You can also object to the processing of your personal data (are a part thereof) by us or by one of our processors. You also have the right to let us give the data provided by you, transferred to yourself or, on your behalf, to another party. We can ask you to identify yourself before we can comply with the aforementioned requests.

May we process your personal data or visual material on of a permission given by you, you will always have the right to withdraw this consent.

Complaints

When you have any complaint around the processing of your personal data, then we would kindly ask you to directly contact us. We are very sorry if we are not able to come to a solution. You will always have the right to file a complaint with the Dutch Data Protection Authority, this is the supervisory authority in the field of privacy protection.

Questions

For any questions or comments about our Privacy Statement, please get in contact with us!

Contact Details

W.S.L.V. Wageningen Warriors

Bornsesteeg 2

6708PE

Wageningen

board@wageningenwarriors.nl